CMSD PRESS RELEASE



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE JUNE 11, 2024

Candice Grose, Communications Officer
Cleveland Metropolitan School District
Candice.Grose@clevelandmetroschools.org | 216.501.2381

Cleveland Metropolitan School District (CMSD) Board of Education Passes East Professional Center Renaming Resolution

Cleveland, OH – Tonight, the Board of Education for the Cleveland Metropolitan School District (CMSD) passed the resolution to rename its East Professional Center building in honor of Mr. Arnold Pinkney, a former Cleveland Board of Education member. The administration building located in Cleveland's Hough neighborhood will now be known as the Arnold Pinkney East Professional Center.

In 1967, Mr. Pinkney, a leading civil rights activist, accomplished political campaign strategist, and well-known education advocate, was elected to the Cleveland School Board. He served from 1967 until 1971 and held the position of Board Chair from 1971 to 1978.

A key event in Mr. Pinkney's presidency was the court-ordered desegregation of the District, which is considered to be a contentious period in Cleveland's and the District's history. A great deal of the social turbulence has been averted in part due to Mr. Pinkney's unwavering commitment to eliminating the negative effects of previous desegregation and creating an integrated educational environment for his students during that period.

Sara Elaqad, CMSD Board Chair: "Mr. Pinkney was an inspiring community leader. His legacy demonstrates a commitment to Cleveland's children and elevates a respect for equity – values that continue to resonate with our Board today. Honoring Mr. Pinkey's legacy allows us to reflect on where we stand in the course of history and how we will continue to do the work necessary to support our students while centering equity now and, in the future."

Later this summer, the community will be invited to an event honoring the late Mr. Pinkney and to watch the installation of the new building signage.

(END OF RELEASE)

The Cleveland Metropolitan School District (CMSD) is the third largest public school system in Ohio, serving roughly 36,000 students. Under The Cleveland Plan, a groundbreaking reform plan created by the community and written into state law, CMSD strives to ensure that every child receives a high-quality education, regardless of the provider. To that end, CMSD lets families choose which District schools their children attend, with options that include STEM, the arts, single-gender education, International Baccalaureate, Montessori, and early college.